FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

JANUARY 23, 2003

SUBJECT:
FARE MEDIA PASS AND STAMP PRODUCTION SERVICES 

ACTION:
AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

NO. PS-5420-0653

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No 2 to Contract No. PS-5420-0653 with Images in Foil, Inc. for Additional Fare Media Pass and Stamp Production Services for the Regional Pass and Stamps.   The Amendment is for a period of two (2) years and five (5) months in an amount not to exceed $492,580, which is within the budgeted amount of $500,000, increasing the Total Contract Value from $1,976,140 to $2,468,720.

RATIONALE

This contract amendment is required to provide Regional Pass and Stamp fare media for bus and rail service customers using MTA and other transit agency services. The passes and stamps provide all participating transit operators with distinctive fare media, which is resistant to counterfeiting and durable enough to withstand hard customer handling. 

The first Amendment for these additional services was executed on April 8, 2002 and authorized Regional Fare Media Pass and Stamp Production services through February 2003. We want to maintain continuity with fare media that has already been issued; take advantage of paid start-up costs that were required initially for the Regional Passes and Stamps; and retain all anti-counterfeiting elements that are currently applied to regular MTA fare media. 

BACKGROUND

MTA and twelve Los Angeles County municipal operators worked together to establish the first Regional Pass in the Los Angeles region. Development of this program is consistent with MTA’s regional planning role to provide a coordinated transit system. The Regional Pass Program also lays the framework and will be integrated into the Universal Fare System (UFS).

The Regional Pass allows riders to transfer from one system to another without the worry of various transfer payments and fare differentials and is a significant step towards providing seamless transit to our customers in Los Angeles County.

The Los Angeles County’s First Regional Pass Program received Board approval on April 18, 2002. There were five main elements of the program, which included the Cost of the Program. In that section it states that the MTA is responsible for the printing and distribution cost of the pass. The estimated cost of printing, distribution and processing was approved for $500,000.

The current contract with our vendor, Images in Foil, Inc. allows us to add the additional services to design, produce and print required Regional Pass and Stamp fare media.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $500,000 for this service is included in the FY03 budget in cost center 4430, Countywide Planning & Development. Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center Manager and Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years, including any option exercised. In FY02, $97,886.25 was approved and expended on printing and distribution of Regional Pass and Stamp Fare Media, which was first issued September 2002. This amount was funded in FY 02 and is not part of the amended amount of $492,580.   The allocated amount of $500,000 would be funded from TDA/Prop A and C “off the top” administrative funds. Although Customer & Vendor Services (5420) is responsible for the contract, Countywide Planning & Development (4430) is responsible for and will provide the funds for this service.

ALTERNATIVE S CONSIDERED

The alternative is to produce fare media in house. This would require the hiring of additional staff and procurement of new equipment. This alternative is not compulsory, because of the highly technical nature of the work.

ATTACHMENT 

A.
Procurement Summary
Prepared by:
Gail M. Harvey, Executive Manager



Customer & Vendor Services



Nalini Ahuja, Project Manager



Countywide Planning & Development

________________________________

Matt Raymond

Chief Communications Officer

__________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

Fare Media Pass and Stamp Production Services

PAGE  
3
Fare Media Pass and Stamp Production Services             


